May 11, 2001
David Morris, President
iTi Qualitek, Inc.
267 Boston Post Road
N. Billerica, MA 01862-2310
SUBJECT: Registry Certificate NR-1128-D-101-E
Dear Mr. Morris:
Based on the information submitted in your letter dated April 12, 2000, and subsequent letters,

London Road
Pampisford, Cambridge, England CB2 4EF
SEALED SOURCE MODEL DESIGNATION: DuPont NER-004
ISOTOPE:
Nickel-63
MAXIMUM ACTIVITY:
10 millicuries (370 MBq)
LEAK TEST FREQUENCY: Not required
PRINCIPAL USE:
CUSTOM DEVICE:
(N) Ion Generators, Chromatography
YES X NO
REGISTRY OF RADIOACTIVE SEALED SOURCES AND DEVICES SAFETY
EVALUATION OF DEVICE
NO.: NR-1128-D-101-E DATE: May 11, 2001 PAGE 2 OF 9
(formerly NR-0399-D-103-E)
DEVICE TYPE: ECD Detector
DESCRIPTION:
The Leakmeter 120 and Q200 Leakmeter are hand-held devices for
measuring the leakage of gases such as sulfur hexafluoride and
refrigerants from their normal containments. The devices work on
the principle of electron capture, utilizing a small radioactive
source. The Model 120 Leakmeter, which was distributed by Ion
Track Instruments and registered as NR-0399-D-103-E, has not been
manufactured or distributed since 1994. The Model Q200 Leakmeter
is a replacement for the Model 120 Leakmeter.
The devices are intended for either industrial or field use. The
hand-held sensing probe is 13.81" (35 cm) long overall, and is
attached to the carrying case containing the electronics console
by a cable 11 feet (3.5 m) long. The probe weighs 2 lb (0.9 kg).
The only physical difference between the Leakmeter 120 and the
Q200 Leakmeter is that the Q200 Leakmeter has an outer casing
made of higher-strength plastic than that used in the Leakmeter
120. There are several differences in the electronics associated
with the two probes, but these have no significance to their
radiation safety. The electrical portions also control a heater
which surrounds the detector body, and is designed to maintain
the detector temperature at 122°F (50'C).
The gas being analyzed is sucked into the probe by a pump located
in the probe, and the gas interacts with an electric field in the
vicinity of the cylindrical foil source inside the detector body.
The readout is provided on the electronic display on the rear of
the probe. The dimensions of the carrying case for the
electronics are 17 in x 16 in x 9 in (43 cm x 40 cm x 23 cm), and
it weighs 30.8 lb (14 kg). The electronics include a temperature
control for the electric heater wrapped around the detector body.
REGISTRY OF RADIOACTIVE SEALED SOURCES AND DEVICES SAFETY
EVALUATION OF DEVICE
NO.: NR-1128-D-101-E DATE: May 11, 2001 PAGE 3 OF 9
(formerly NR-0399-D-103-E)
DEVICE TYPE: ECD Detector
DESCRIPTION: (Cont'd)
The source is enclosed by the detector body and electrodes, all